

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

SID MILLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant.

No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE
FUND'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 12
ARGUMENT..... 13
 I. The Federation Is Entitled to Intervene as of Right..... 13
 A. The Federation’s motion to intervene is timely. 14
 B. The Federation has a substantial interest in the underlying litigation..... 16
 C. Disposition of this case is likely to impair the Federation’s interests..... 18
 D. The Secretary does not adequately represent the Federation’s interests..... 19
 II. Alternatively, the Federation Should Be Permitted to Intervene Under Rule 24(b)(2). 21
CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ass’n of Prof’l Flight Attendants v. Gibbs</i> , 804 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	17
<i>Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dallas v. City of Dallas</i> , 19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 37 F.3d 1097, 1107 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 782 F.2d 956, 959 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanaugh</i> , 710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	22
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999) <i>aff’d</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Ridgely v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 512 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rotstain v. Mendez</i> , 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)	15

<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	15, 21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	2, 16, 19, 21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00068, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133117 (S.D. Tex. July 16, 2021).....	17
<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat. Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	19
<i>United States v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13
<i>X-Drill Holdings Inc. v. Jack-Up Drilling Rig</i> , 320 F.R.D. 444 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	18
Statutes	
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 1005(a)(2), 135 Stat. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
American Rescue Plan Act § 1006(b)(1)-(2)	1
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. 28,329, 28,330 (May 26, 2021)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	2, 14, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	2, 21, 22
Environmental Working Group, Timeline: Black Farmers and the USDA, 1920 to Present, https://www.ewg.org/research/black-farmer-usda-timeline/ (last accessed Sept. 24, 2021)	4

History of USDA’s Farm Service Agency. Agency History, USDA,
<https://www.fsa.usda.gov/about-fsa/history-and-mission/agency-history/index>
(last accessed Sept. 24, 2021)3

*Garcia v. Vilsack: A Policy and Legal Analysis of a USDA Discrimination
Case*, 3-4 (2013), available at [http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-
content/uploads/assets/crs/R40988.pdf](http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/R40988.pdf).....3

Jonathan Coppess, *The History and Development of USDA Farm Loan Programs*,
Part 3: 1946 to 1961, Mar. 25, 2021,
[https://farmdocdaily.illinois.edu/2021/03/the-history-and-development-of-
usda-farm-loan-programs-part-3-1946-to-1961.html](https://farmdocdaily.illinois.edu/2021/03/the-history-and-development-of-usda-farm-loan-programs-part-3-1946-to-1961.html)3, 4

USDA, Civil Rights Action Team, *Civil Rights at the United States Department
of Agriculture* (1997).4

USDA, *Civil Rights at the United States Department of Agriculture: A Report by
Civil Rights Action Team*, at 20 (Feb. 1997).....9
